founding fathers of South Sudan even before 
independence. As a result, ten (10) states were 
established in 2011 and seventy-nine (79) counties. 

In 2016 March, the government through the office of 
the President pronounced and ordered for the creation 
of thirty-two (32) states and three hundred and 
nineteen (319) counties as a popular demand of the 
South Sudanese communities in order to salvage the 
issues of power and resource sharing and spiralling 
service delivery to the people (GoSS, 2017). 
However, when South Sudan got independence, it 
inherited a lot of inefficiencies from the greater Sudan